

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Applicant,

v.

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP,

Respondent.

No. 1:23-mc-00002-APM,

Hon. Amit P. Mehta

**BRIEF OF 83 LAW FIRMS AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING COVINGTON & BURLING LLP**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Time-Honored Principles Of Attorney-Client Confidentiality Shield Client Identities..... 2

II. The SEC Claims Broad Entitlement To Client Confidences Based On Minimal Justifications ..... 6

III. Compelling Disclosure Of Client Identities Punishes Innocent Clients, Burdens Attorneys, And Undermines Cooperation With Law Enforcement..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 13

Appendix: List of Amici Curiae ..... A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Evolution AB (publ.) v. Marra</i> , No. A-3341-21, 2023 WL 350576 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2023).....	9
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464 (1888).....	2, 5
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 107 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	5, 7
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	3
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
D.C. Bar. Op. No. 124 .....	3
D.C. Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.6(a) .....	3
Daniel M. Hawke, <i>SEC Data in Insider Trading Investigations</i> , CORPORATE COUNSEL (Aug. 1, 2019), <a href="https://www.arnoldporter.com/-/media/files/perspectives/publications/2019/08/sec-data-in-insider-trading-investigations.pdf">https://www.arnoldporter.com/-/media/files/perspectives/publications/2019/08/sec-data-in-insider-trading-investigations.pdf</a> .....	8
Justin Henry, <i>Attorney-Client Confidentiality at Stake in Covington's Dispute With SEC? White-Collar Lawyers Weigh In</i> , THE AMERICAN LAWYER (Jan. 13, 2023), <a href="https://www.law.com/americanlawyer/2023/01/13/attorney-client-confidentiality-at-stake-in-covingtons-dispute-with-sec-white-collar-lawyers-weigh-in/">https://www.law.com/americanlawyer/2023/01/13/attorney-client-confidentiality-at-stake-in-covingtons-dispute-with-sec-white-collar-lawyers-weigh-in/</a> .....	9
<i>In the Matter of Certain Cybersecurity-Related Events</i> , HO-14225 .....	7
Deputy Attorney General Lisa O. Monaco, Keynote Address at International Conference on Cyber Security (July 19, 2022), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/deputy-attorney-general-lisa-o-monaco-delivers-keynote-address-international-conference">https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/deputy-attorney-general-lisa-o-monaco-delivers-keynote-address-international-conference</a> .....	12

Karen Painter Randall & Steven A. Kroll, *Getting Serious about Law Firm Cybersecurity*, NEW JERSEY LAWYER (June 2016), [https://sc.edu/study/colleges\\_schools/law/centers/cybersecurity/\\_docs/getting\\_serious\\_about\\_law\\_firm\\_cybersecurity.pdf](https://sc.edu/study/colleges_schools/law/centers/cybersecurity/_docs/getting_serious_about_law_firm_cybersecurity.pdf).....12

Paul R. Rice et al., 1 Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States § 1.12 (2021).....3

Paul R. Rice et al., 1 Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States § 1:3 (2021).....3

Press Release, The White House, *The United States, Joined by Allies and Partners, Attributes Malicious Cyber Activity and Irresponsible State Behavior to the People’s Republic of China* (July 19, 2021), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/07/19/the-united-states-joined-by-allies-and-partners-attributes-malicious-cyber-activity-and-irresponsible-state-behavior-to-the-peoples-republic-of-china/>.....8

Aruna Viswanatha, *FBI’s Christopher Wray Wants Business to Help Fight China, Cyber Threats*, WALL ST. J. (Feb. 9, 2023), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/christopher-wray-tries-to-thaw-fbis-frosty-relationship-with-business-11675911906>.....12

FBI Director Christopher Wray, *Digital Transformation: Using Innovation to Combat the Cyber Threat* (March 7, 2018), <https://www.fbi.gov/news/speeches/digital-transformation-using-innovation-to-combat-the-cyber-threat> .....12
